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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Site Location (Site), See Figure 1 f@},
Former Chan's Shell Station s &
726 Harrison Street )
Oakland, CA 94602 @

(510) 444-6583

Responsible Party

Kin Chan

4328 Edgewocod Avenue
Oakland, CA 94602

Environmental Consulting Firm

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. (ASE)
208 W. El Pintado

Danville, CA 94526

Contact: Robert Kitay, Senior Geologist
(925) 820-9391

Agency Review

Contact: Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA)
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502

(510) 567-6700

California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB)
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, CA 94612

Contact: Mr. Chuck Headlee

(510) 622-2433

The following is a report detailing the results of the April 2002 quarterly
groundwater sampling at the former Chan's Shell Station. This sampling
was conducted as required by the ACHCSA and RWQCB. ASE has prepared
this report on behalf of Kin Chan, property owner. This report is intended

to supplement the ASE report:. "Report of Soil and Groundwater
Assessment” dated January 8, 1999.
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2.0 GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION AND GRADIENT

On April 11, 2002, ASE measured the depth to groundwater in five site
monitoring wells and one site extraction well using an electric water level
sounder.  The surface of the groundwater was also checked for the
presence of free-floating hydrocarbons or sheen. No free-floating
hydrocarbons or sheen were observed in any site well. Groundwater
elevation data is presented in Table One. A groundwater potentiometric
surface map is presented as Figure 2. The groundwater flow direction is

generally to the south/southwest with a gradient of approximately 0.011-
feet/foot.

3.0 GROUNDWATER SAMPLE COLLECTION AND ANALYSIS

Prior to sampling, monitoring wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, and
extraction well EW-1 were purged of four well casing volumes of
groundwater using dedicated polyethylene bailers or a submersible pump.
Groundwater monitoring well MW-2 is no longer being sampled at the site
in accordance with ASE’s recommendation in the April 2001 quarterly
groundwater monitoring report and the May 14, 2001 letter from the
ACHCSA. Petroleum hydrocarbon odors were noted during the purging and
sampling of monitoring wells MW-1, MW-4, MW-5, and extraction well
EW-1. The parameters pH, temperature, and conductivity were monitored
during the well purging, and samples were not collected until these
parameters stabilized. Groundwater samples were collected from each
well using dedicated polyethylene bailers. The samples were decanted
from the bailers into 40-ml volatile organic amalysis (VOA) vials, pre-
preserved with hydrochloric acid. The samples were capped without
headspace, labeled, and placed in coolers with wet ice for transport to
Severn Trent Laboratories (STL) San—Eranetseo, of Pleasanton California
(ELAP #1049) under appropriate chain-of-custody documentation. Well
sampling field logs are presented in Appendix A.

The well purge water was placed into 55-gallon steel drums, labeled, and

left on-site for temporary storage until proper off-site disposal could be
arranged.

The groundwater samples were analyzed by STL San Francisco for total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) by EPA Method 5030/8015M,
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (collectively known as
BTEX) by EPA Method 8020 and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by
EPA Method 8020. The analytical results for this and previous sampling
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periods are presented in Table Two. The certified analytical report and
chain-of-custody documentation are included as Appendix B.

4.0 CONCLUSIONS

The groundwater samples collected from monitoring well MW-1 contained
41,000 parts per billion (ppb) TPH-G, 2,700 ppb benzene, 210 ppb toluene,
340 ppb ethyl benzene, 380 ppb total xylenes, and 30,000 ppb MTBE. The
groundwater samples collected from monitoring well MW-3 contained
2,600 ppb TPH-G, 21 ppb benzene, 16 ppb toluene, 21 ppb total xylenes,
and 2,300 ppb MTBE. The groundwater samples collected from monitoring
well MW-4 contained 1,100 ppb TPH-G and 550 ppb MTBE. The
groundwater samples collected from monitoring well MW-5 contained
23,000 ppb TPH-G, 2,700 ppb benzene, 980 ppb toluene, 38 ppb ethyl
benzene, 950 ppb total xylenes, and 4,300 ppb MTBE. The groundwater
samples collected from extraction well EW-1 contained 17,000 ppb TPH-G,
1,000 ppb benzene, 120 ppb ethyl benzene, 140 ppb total xylenes, and
9,700 ppb MTBE. The TPH-G concentration detected in monitoring well
MW-4 did not match the laboratory gasoline standard.

In general, the groundwater samples had hydrocarbon concentrations
consistent with previous findings. There was an increase in all
hydrocarbon concentrations in the groundwater sampled from monitoring
well MW-1.  TPH-G and MTBE concentrations also increased in the
groundwater sampled from monitoring wells MW-3 and extraction well
EW-1. The TPH-G concentration also increased in the groundwater sample
collected from MW-4. There was a decrease in all hydrocarbon

concentrations detected in groundwater samples collected from monitoring
well MW-5 this quarter.

The TPH-G, MTBE, and/or benzene concentrations that were detected in
groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-3,
MW-5 and extraction well EW-1 exceeded Risk Based Screening Levels
(RBSLs) for those compounds as presented in the "Application of Risk-
Based Screening Levels and Decision Making to Sites with Impacted Soil
and Groundwater" document prepared by the California Regional Water
Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region dated August 2000.
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5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

ASE recommends continued groundwater monitoring on a quarterly basis.
The next groundwater sampling is scheduled for July 2002.

6.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS

The results presented in this report represent the conditions at the time of
the groundwater sampling, at the specific locations where the groundwater
samples were collected, and for the specific parameters analyzed by the
laboratory. It does not fully characterize the site for contamination
resulting from sources other than the former underground storage tanks
and associated plumbing at the site, or for parameters not analyzed by the
laboratory. All of the laboratory work cited in this report was prepared
under the direction of an independent CAL-EPA certified laboratory. The
independent  laboratory is solely responsible for the contents and
conclusions of the chemical analysis data.
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Aqua Science Engineers appreciates the opportunity to provide
environmental consulting services for this project, and trust that this
report meets your needs. Please feel free to call us at (925) 820-9391 if
you have any questions or comments.

Respectfully submitted,
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.
S 2 ) /@W

Erik H. Paddleford
Associate Geologist

e
hdd =

Robert E. Kitay, 3 . REEA.
Senior Geologist

Attachments: Figures 1 and 2
Appendices A and B

cc:  Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services
Mr. Chuck Headlee, RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region
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TABLE ONE

Groundwater Elevation Data
Chan's Former Shell Station
Well Date of Top of Casing Depthto  Groundwater
D Measurement Elevation Water Elevation
(relative to Project Datum)  (feet)  (project data)

MW-1 12/15/1998 31.95 17.32 14.63
B/41299 15.52 16.43
/1711899 16.2 18.0%
B/27/1228 17.39 14.56
12/9/1929 18.03 13.92
3712000 5.1 16.864
G/712000 16.66 i5.29
1O/ 2000 18.08 13.867
1182001 17.26 13.99
4/5/2001 16.3% 15.60
TN712001 16.24 15.0
10/5/200 2898 17.35 N.e3
11872002 15.40 12.58
41112002 18.76 15.22

MW-2 12/15/12986 32.40 18.03 14,37
3/4/1999 16.11 16.29
6/17/1289 17.72 14.68
B/27/1929 Ihaccessible
12/9/19929 Inaccessible
3712000 Inaccessible
6/712000 17.67 1473
10/M72000 18,21 13.49
1&1200 156,66 1374
4/5/2001 16.97 15,45
THT7712001 17.54 14.66
10/5/2001 29.44 17.9& 1.4
1NMEI2002 15.867 13.57
4/MN1/2002 18.36 13.08

MW-3 121151998 31.61 17.26 14.35
A/4/1902 15.47 16.14
6/17 /1992 16,92 14.69
5{27 1929 17.40 14.21
12/2/19929 1B 15.60
2{712000 1615 1546
B/7/2000 19.65 476
10/M/2000 186.07 13,64
1118120 17.62 13.72
47157200 1@.21 15.40
71772001 16.80 14.71
10151200 2564 17.52 11.352
NMBI2002 15,55 13.28
41112002 15.62 12.862




TABLE ONE
Groundwater Elevation Data
Chan’s Former Shell Station

Well Date of Top of Casing Depthto  Groundwater
9 Measurernent Elevation Water Elevation
(relative to Froject Datum}  (feet)  (project data)

MW-4 12/15/1928& 3253 17.52 14.94
3/4/1992 19.856 16.65
&/17/1992 17.14 15.59
B/271989 17.65 14686
12/9/1939 16.28 14.25
21712000 15.41 1742
&/7/2000 17.09 15.44
10/M/2000 10633 14.20
11872000 1823 14.50
4167200 16.69 15.64
THTI2007 17.32 15.21
10/6/2001 29.58 17,711 n.&7
1M&/2002 15.85 15.73
A4/NM/2002 16,14 15344
MW-5 BI22/2001 29.06 17.42 1.4
1/18/2002 15.66 13.56
412002 16.17 12.69
EW-1 1118/2002 258.69 15.35 12.54

42002 1573 12.16




TABLE TWO
Certifled Analytical Results for GROUNDWATER Samples
Chan's Former Shell Station
Allresults are in parts per billion (pph)

| WellID
& Dates Ethyl- Total
Sampled TPH-G Benzene Toluene benzene Kylenes MTBE
MW-1
7131997 1£,000 2,700 350 450 200 7,400
12/5/1926 16,000 1,500 270 260 560 14,000
3141299 44,000 2.8600 400 440 960 43,000
6/17/1229 33,000 2,200 250 460 Ge0 25,000
51271299 ©,000 1,000 27 190 230 14,000/
16,000
12/9/1992 19,000 1,500 160 220 420 17.000
21772000 9,500 1500 210 66 530 12,000
6/7/2000 26,000* 1,700 <250 360 580 30,000
10/1/2000 13,000 1,600 <100 140 160 12,000
1/18/2001 14,000 450 <100 1o 230 9,600
415712001 38,000 2,200 180 290 590 35,000
717720010 35,000 1,600 <100 300 170 35,000
157200 17,000 1,500 210 420 790 27,000
11812002 186,000 1,500 120 160 220 22,000
4/M/2002 41,000 2,700 210 340 380 30,000
Mw-2
12/5/1998 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <H
3/4/1829 Ihaccessble due to car parked over well
6171299 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <5
&/2771999 Inaccessible due to car parked over well
12/9/1999 lnaccessible due to car parked over well
3/772000 Ihaccessible due to car parked over well
G/7/2000 <50 <05 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
1072000 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50
11612001 <50 <0.5 <0.5b <05 <0.5 <5.0
47512001 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0
71772001 Ne Longer Sampled
118/2002 No Longer Sampled
MW-5
12/5/1998 ©,500 <50 50 &0 50 3,200
3141992 2,600 <25 <25 <25 <25 1,600
©/17/12929 1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 1,400
&5/27/1929 230 <0.5 0.51 0.5 1 1,500/
1,600*
12/9/1992 &70™ <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2,100
31712000 150* 4 <0.5 <0.5b <0.5 &30
&6/712000 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 1100
10/M1/2000 620" <5.0 <50 <b.0 <5.0 1,500
11872001 200" <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0 1,000
47512001 1700 <50 <5.0 < 5.0 <5.0 1,900
71712001 1,400 <10 <10 <10 <10 1,700
10/5/200 < 1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 1,700
118/2002 1,600 26 20 16 54 2,100
A4/11/2002 2,600 21 5] <10 21 2,300




TABLE TWO
Certified Analytical Results for GROUNDWATER Samples
Chan’s Former Shell Station
Allresults are Inparte per billion (ppb}

Well I
& Dates Ethyl- Total
Sampled TFH-G Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTEBE
MW-4
12/5/1925 &560 3 <Q.5 <05 <0.5 950
3/4/1929 3,600 <25 <25 <25 <25 3,700
6/17/1999 2,700 <25 <2b <25 <25 2,700
&127/1929 440 4.7 11 0.58 1.3 L,E600/
.700"
12/8/19292 1,100** <25 <2.b < 2.5 <2.b 1,700
31712000 <250 <25 <25 <25 <25 1,700
©/7/2000 530* 5.8 <2.5 < 2.5 <2.b 440
10/11/2000 700" 3.9 <2.5 <25 < 2.5 650
1718/2001 2,000™ <25 <25 <25 <2.D 780
4/5/2001 a0 <2.5 <2.5B <25 <2.D 620
711712001 &50** <2.5 <2.5 <25 <25 570
10/5/12001 550" <25 <25 <25 <2.b 710
1/18/2002 260 <50 <b.0 < 5.0 <5.0 1,200
4/11/2002 1.100** <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <B.O 550
MW-5
&129/2001 14,000 1.300 470 230 500 14,000
11812002 24,000 2.200 1,200 390 1,500 5,700
4/M11/2002 23,000 2,700 280 38 950 4,300
Ew-1
118/2002 11,000 1,000 <100 220 350 8,700
4112002 17,000 1.000 <100 20 140 9,700

Notes:
* EPAMethod BO20/EFPA Method 8260 (MTBE confirmation)

** Hydrocarbaon reported in the gasoline range does not match the laboratory gasoling standard

RBSL = Risk Based Screening |Levels prasented in the "Application of Risk-Based Screening Levels and
Decigion Making to Sites with Impacted Soil and Groundwater” document prepared by the California Regional
Water Quality Control Board, San Francisce Bay Region.

Most current datais in Bold

Non-detectable concentrations noted by the less than sign (<) followed by the laboratory
detection limit.
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APPENDIX A

Well Sampling Field Logs



Depth to water before sampling (feet): —~ 15

: Dld the Wﬁﬂ . BO dryT_hM)___ : g - After hOW
7T1me 8 mples were- collected:_ 945" ' LN

——— aqua science
i-2-]= engineers inc.

WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

—
——
I
o

Project  Name and Address :’/4% /%}'l i

Job #: _3YI Date of sampling: 1 ‘//J’IIFL
Well Name o L Sampled by: '.Elp

Total depth of well (feet): _27.2{ Well{d;amcter (1nches)

Thickness of floating product if any: -
Depth of well casing in water (feet): H ys -

Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons) | 4?
Number of well casing volumes to be removed: y S .
Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged- before samphng (gallons) [2
Equ1pment used to purge the well:_ fofer . . i -
Time¢ Evacuation Began: £S5 - = . Tlme Evacuatlon F1 od: g7
Approx1rnate volume of- groundwater purged:.: A e N

Depth - to water at time of samplmg S

?Pei‘cent reeovery at tlme of samphng -

* Samples ‘collected with:__Bafer e T
Sample coloi_,,,éb cleeit/ Jrof Odor: s‘ﬁ'mf) L

Descnptlon ‘of sedunent in samp]e Q/f
CH_EMIGAL DATA_

Yoluﬁle, Pu:ggd . [emp LH' ‘ Conducuvntﬁ ‘

A G0 15 5?5'3’
L et g _g50
3T L9  71s g7
T ey I ,Wz

SAMPLES COLLECTED

Sample #_of containers Volume & type container Pres Iced? - Analysis
M -] 3 o o) Vg X x

208 W. -EJ' Pinroo’o-, eronviﬂe, Califomia 94526 » 9258209391 & Fax 925-837-4853
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S e
WELL SAMPLIN G FIELD LOG

Project Name and Address f/sw '/4-'/}'5 ‘ , —
Job #: _ 39/ Daté of sampling: "fﬁl/V'z R
: /‘?7‘»’-'?— Sampled by: _Er . |

2. / - Well dlameter (mches) 2

Well Name:
Total depth of well (feet):
Depth to water before sampling (feet): /&.3lo

Thickness of ‘floating product if any:

Depth of well casing in water (feet)

Number of gallons .per well casing volume (gallons)

Number of well casing volumes to be removed:

Req'd volume of - groundwater to be purged hefore samplmg (gallons)
Tlme Evacuatwn Flmshed

uipment used to purge the well:
¢ Evacunation Began:_ . =

AppNximate volume of groundwater purged

S After how many gall

' _Did: the Well go dry?:_
Time samples were. collected:
Depth to Wager at time of samplmg

y at time’ of samphng

" Odor: T

* Peréent . recovay

‘..'_"Samples colleéted- with:
Of Sﬁdlgﬁ’,lﬁ?imple .

Sample color:
-r'sl

-"_;Eescrlptl
CHEMICAL DATA , | - 7
. Temp | \-S?L; _ Conductivity _,: ' o o SR _

Vo_lume, Purgg‘ d | EE _

T = - —— )(\

- . - ———— \'-O

SAMPLES COLLECTED ~

Sample E of _Qogtainers_ Volume & type container Pres Iced? | AnalySh
AN
\
AN

—— ) \\ ]

208 W. E Pintado, Danville, California 94526 » 9258309391 o Fax 9258374853




Time samples were collected: M"‘iﬂ
" _Depth to water at time of . samplmg

o 'Samples collected  with: e ler

= aqua science
i -2-]= engineers inc.

WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

Project Name and Address: C [‘:» Ah_

Job #: 272 ' " Date of sampling: _ ¥/J é[Ql
Well Name: _—»74-3 Sampled by:
Total depth of well (feet): 22 be Well d1ameter (lnches)
Depth to water before sampling (feet): K g2

Thickness of floating product if any: :
Depth of well casing in water (feet): N I

Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons) 23
Number of well casing volumes to be removed: : CE

'Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before samplmg (gallons) 7 _
 Equipment used to purge the well:_ bm L

Time ‘Evacuation Began: awie T1mc Evacnation leshed [(25
Approxnnate volume of groundwater purged 7 : b o
Did- the well go dry?_am After how many ‘g f ‘ ""

- Percent. recovery at time of samphng -'

" Sample -color: _(fear/ bonn g 'Od_gnri"'f_-. )
‘ Descnptmn of sediment in sample S/t S B

CHEMICAL_ DATA

Votume Purged : Temp pH . Condugpvng
St CLl4 636 s‘
< 21 L3I
3 é__q_'.t_.. éﬁ’b._ #
by ‘Q_i_.k;’.__ '].3_ ’

SAMPLES“-COLL'ECTED

Sample # of contame:ﬁ Yolume & type container Pres M Analysis
M3 S g ol Ve £ %

208 W. E Pintado, Danvile, California 94526 » 9258209391 o fox 9258374853
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WELL SAMPLING FI -*LD LOG

Project Name and Address: [ lon Lo | -

Job #: £ /¢ ‘Date of sampling: ‘V/ i'/ﬂ""-

Well Name: 274"~ - Sampled by: .
Total depth of well (feet): _Z2. 97 : Well chameter (mches) 2

Depth to wateér before samphng (feet): [fp / '/

Thickness of. ﬂoatmg product if any: _—

Depth of well casing in water (feet): _[3 j’ 3 L
Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons) 2.21
Number of well casing volumes to be removed:__ RN |
"Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged. before samplmg (gallons) & £
Equlpment used to purge the well ja,/fr’ SR -
Time Evacuation. Began; _¥30 __ . . Time Evacuatlon Flm ed; &

Approxxmate volume “of- grou_ndwater purged e o
- Did the well go dry?: A - After: how many ‘ga -

. Tim samples were. collected: 355’
" Depth ‘to water at time of samplmg L
~ Percent recovery at time of samphng -
k -"Samples collected with;:’ bq.kf' L ST BRI
" Saniple color: Jen, b | Odor j‘/:}H‘ - /?',__ ddo,r

) Descrlptlon of sedlment 1n sample: ' g’;//‘ S

CH‘EMICA_‘L _DA’-I‘A

Vglume Purged_ - Temp. pH Conduct;v;ty :

L ;31N L, V2 e
t - o M ot R
3 LMY %;_5'1 f’”‘?! L,

SAMBLES%.COLLECTED'

Sample ﬁ of containers  Volume & type container Pres Iced? Analysis
% b e BN _5_ ' Yol Vou A L

208 W. E Pintado, Danville, Californio 94526 « 9258209391  Fax 025-837-4853
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

Project- Name and Address f’/{n Ak

Job #: __39/2 Date of sampling:_ ‘_{/i!/ﬂ
Well Name: -5 Sampled by: . &r :
Total depth of well (feet): 2£.59 _Well diameter (mches)

Depth to water’ before sampling (feet): fy

e

Thickness of floating product if any:
Depth of well casing in water (feet): 2 33 _
Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons){ _ A
Number of well casing volumes to be removed: s e
Reg'd volume of groundwater to be purged before samplmg (gallﬁons) ¥
' .Equxpment used to purge the well: -b@lﬁ‘/ L g e |
Time Evacuation Began:/ o
7 ApproX1mate volume of groundwater purged
; 'Dld the “well : go dry‘? D o
- Time samples were' collected //1’5' _
" Depth - to -water at- time of samplmg - .
" Percent recovery .at time of samplmg "
7 Samples’ collected r}mth bader -

Sample color: _ gk,//rW . 7 Odor M!/Zk
o Descrlpmon of sedlmen{ 1n sample - § /f'
-CHEMICAL_DATA -
M‘ﬂ CpH ooﬁdug;'j_g‘@'tg_._:{-r
Ty Sw o Sumt
e ._'(aﬁ_f_ f_r_ié’ _. 7@’

D fe_@_}_ el 938 S,

J_SAM-PLE_S%COLLECTED |

Sample ¥ of containers Volume & type container Pres ILced? Analysis
g -5 _’3 I PN K &

208 W. B Pintado, Danville, Californio 94526 » 9258209391  Fax 925-837-4853




- Approximate volumé of groundwater purged B
- Did ‘the well: go dey?:___4/0 : After 'how. rnany ga S5 =

. Depth to. water at. time .of . samphng
. Percént recovery at time of samphng

= aqua science
i-3-]= engineersinc.

WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

Project Name and Address: e Ao

Job # __ Y2 Date of sampling: __ 7)o 2
Well Name: _ &b~/ Sampled by: ____£F
Total depth of well (feet): 2845 ‘Well diameter (mches) _ﬁ_

Depth to water before sampling (feet) 5- 7_5
Thickness of floating product if any: -

Depth of well casing in water (feet): IZIIZL
Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons) X 3 '?>
Number of well casing volumes to be removed:

"Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampllng (gallons) X32

Equipment used to purge the well: o~ Sub pump
Time Evacuation Began: GU\QL__, . Tlme Evacllatlon F1n1 _

Time" samples were collécted: /ﬁdﬁ'

““Samples collected with:_ be ler A e
" -Sample color:. . _§Az[clee - ~ Odor: ;. g
) Descnptmn of se(llment in sample: st o T

CHEMICAL DATA

Volume E);rged S Temp. pH_ : Conductw:t!“
I A Clld . @A 763 _
1 = laled . W3 7S

‘1 :' W2 s Ty

SAMPLES !».COL'L'ECTED

Sample - #_of containers - Volume & type container Pres Iced? Analysis
Ew-) 3 YRl g Y

208 W. El PJnfado Danw”e California 94526 o 9258209391 o Fax $25-837-4853




APPENDIX B

Certified Analytical Report
and
Chain of Custody Documentation




Submission #: 2002-04-0201

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

208 West El Pintado
Danville, CA 94526

Attn: Erik Paddleford

Project: 3412
Chan Automobile
Site: 726 Harrison Street

Date; April 17, 2002

'SERVICES

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanion, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1096
www.stl-inc.com

www.chremalab.com
CA CHS ELAP#1094

Attached is our report for your samples received on Thursday April 11, 2002
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report

is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after

May 26, 2002 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: vwancil@chromatab.com

Sincerely,

W

Vincent Vancil
Project Manager

Page 1 of 1



Submission #: 2002-04-0201

Gas/BTEX Compotinds by 8015M/8021

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Attn: Erik Paddieford

3412
Site 726 Harrison Street

B 208 West El Pintado
Danville, CA 94526

Phone: (925) 820-9391 Fax: (925) 837-4853
Project: Chan Automobile

Samples Reported

SEVERN
- SERVICES

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1096
www stl-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP#1094

Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab#
MW-1 Water 04/11/2002 09:15 1
MW-3 Water 04/11/2002 10:40 3
MW-4 Water 04/11/2002 08:50 4
EW-1 Water 04/11/2002 10:00 5
MW-5 Water 04/11/2002 11:15 6
STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 1 of 13




Submission #: 2002-04-0201

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Attn: Erik Paddleford

Test Method: 8021B
8015M

Prep Method: 5030

Sample ID: MW-1

Lab Sample ID: 2002-04-02G1-001

SEVERN

SERVICES-

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pteasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1096
www.sti-inc.com

Project: 3412 Received: 04/41/2002 15:20
Chan Automobile ' www.chromalab.com
Site: 726 Harrison Street Extracted: 04/12/2002 16:42 CA DHS ELAP#1094
Oakland CA
Sampled:  04/11/2002 09:15 QC-Batch: 2002/04/12-01.02
Matrix; Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Difution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 41000 10000 ug/L 200.00 04/12/2002 16:42 dp
Benzene 2700 100 ug/L 200.00 04/12/2002 16:42
Toluene 210 100 ug/L 200.00 04/12/2002 16:42
Ethyl benzene 340 100 ug/L 200.00 04/12/2002 16:42
Xylene(s) 380 100 ug/L 200.00 04/12/2002 16:42
MTBE 30000 1000 ug/L 200.00 04/12/2002 16:42
Surrogate(s}
Trifluorotoluene 76.1 58-124 % 200.00 04/12/2002 16:42
4-Bromoflugrobenzene-FID a80.4 50-150 % 200.00 } 04/12/2002 16:42

STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laborateries, Inc.
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Submission #: 2002-04-0201

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021 SERVICES

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 80218
8015M STL San Francisco
_ 1220 Quarry Lane
Attn: Erik Paddleford Prep Method: 5030 Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919
Sample ID; MW-3 Lab Sample ID: 2002-04-0201-003 Fax 925 484 1096
Project: 3412 Received: 04/11/2002 15:20 www.stl-inc.com
Chan Automaobile www.chromalab.com
Site: 726 Harrison Street Extracted: 04/12/2002 1717 CA DHS ELAP#1094
Oakland CA
Sampled:  04/11/2002 10:40 QC-Batch: 2002/04/12-01.02
Matrix; Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 2600 1000 ug/L 20.00 04/12/2002 1717 dp
Benzene 21 10 ug/L 20.00 04/12/2002 17:17
Toluene 16 10 ug/L 20.00 0411212002 1717
Ethyl benzene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 04/12/2002 17:17
Xylene(s) 21 10 ug/t 20.00 04/12/2002 17:17
MTBE 2300 100 ug/L 20.00 04/12/2002 17:17
Surrogate(s)
Triflugrotoluene 87.1 58-124 % 20.00 04/12/2002 17:17
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID L 92.9 50-150 % 20.00 D4M 212002 1717

STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 3 of 13




Submission #: 2002-04-0201

Aqua Science Engineers, inc.

Attn: Erik Paddleford

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Test Method: B8021B

8015M

Prep Method: 5030

TRENT

SEVERN

SERVICES

STL San Francisco

1220 Quarry Lane

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Sampie ID: MW-4

Lab Sample 1D; 2002-04-0201-004

Tei B25 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1096

Project: 3412 Received: 04/11/2002 15:20 www st-inc.com
Chan Automobile www.chromalab.com
Site: 726 Harrison Street Extracted: 04/12/2002 17.52 CA DHS ELAP#1004
Qakland CA
Sampled:  04/11/2002 08:50 QC-Batch: 2002/04M12-01.02
Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 1100 500 ug/L 10.00 041212002 17:52 a
Benzene ND 50 ug/L 10.00 04/12/2002 17:52
Toluene ND 5.0 ug/L. 10.00 04/12/2002 17.52
Ethyl benzene ND 50 ugfL 10.00 04/12/2002 17:52
Xylene(s) ND 50 ug/l 10.00 0471212002 17:52
MTBE 550 50 ug/L 10.00 04/12/2002 1752
Surrogate(s)
Trifluarotolugne 75.9 58-124 Y% 10.00 04/1212002 17:52
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 86.7 50-150 % 10.00 04/12/2002 17:52
STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laborataries, Inc. Page 4 of 13




Submission #: 2002-04-0201

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Aftn: Erik Paddleford

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Test Method: 8021B
8015M

Prep Method: 5030

Sample ID: EW-1

Lab Sample 1D: 2002-04-0201-005

‘SEVERN

SERVICES

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 19189
Fax 925 484 1096

Project: 3412 Received: 04/41/2002 15:20 www.stl-inc.com
Chan Automobile www.chromalab.com
Site: 726 Harrison Street Extracted: 04/12/2002 18:27 CA DHS ELAP#1004
Oakland CA
Sampled;  04/11/2002 10:00 QC-Batch: 2002/04/12-01.02
Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoling 17000 10000 ug/L 200.00 04/12/2002 18:27 dp
Benzene 1000 100 ug/L 200.00 04/12/2002 18:27
Toluene ND 100 ug/L 200.00 04/12/2002 18:27
Ethyl benzene 120 100 ug/t 200.00 04/12/2002 18:27
Xylene(s) 140 100 ug/L 200.00 04/12/2002 18:27
MTBE 9700 1000 ug/L 200.00 04/12/2002 18:27
Surrogate(s)
Trifiuorotoluene 896 58-124 % 200.00 04/12/2002 18:27
4-Bromofluorcbenzene-FID 8936 50-150 % 200.00 04/12/2002 18:27

STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page 5 of 13



Submission # 2002-04-0201 "SEVERN
TRENT

SERVICES

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021
Agua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8021B
8015M STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Attn: Erik Paddlefard Prep Method: 5030 Pleasanton, CA 94566
i . Tel 925 484 1919
Sample iD: MW.-5 Lab Sample 1D; 2002-04-0201-006 Fax 025 484 1096
Project; 3412 Received: 04/11/2002 15:20 www.sl-inc.com
Chan Automobile www_chromalab.com
Site: 726 Harrison Street Extracted: 04/15/2002 14:41 CA DHS ELAP#1094
Oakland CA
Sampled:  04/11/2002 11:15 QC-Batch: 2002/04/15-01.02
Matrix: Water
A
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 23000 2500 ug/L 50.00 04/15/2002 14:41
Benzene 2700 25 ug/L 50.00 04/15/2002 14:41
Toluene 930 25 ug/L 50.00 04/15/2002 14:414
Ethyl benzene 38 25 ug/L 50.00 04/15/2002 14:41
Xylene(s) 950 25 ug/L 50.00 04/15/2002 14:41
MTBE 4300 250 ug/L 50.00 04/15/2002 14:41
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotaluene 806 58-124 % 50.00 04/15/2002 14:41
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 96.5 50-150 % 50.00 04/15/2002 14:41

STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 6 of 13




Submission #: 2002-04-0201

Gas/BTEX Campounds by 8015M/8021 SER\-"‘]CES

Batch QC report STL San Francisco
. . 1220 Quarry Lane
Test Method,  8015M Prep Method: 5030 Pleasanton. CA 94566
80218
Tel 925 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1096
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2002/04/12-01.02 wa\:w.stl-inc.com
MB; 2002/04/12-01.02-008 Date Extracted: 04/12/2002 11:36 www.chromalab.com
— — - CA DHS ELAP#1094
Compound Result Rep.Limit Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasaline ND 50 ug/L 04/12/2002 11:36
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/12/2002 11:36
Toluene ND 0.5 ugi/L 04/12/2002 11:36
Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/12/2002 11:36
Xylene(s) ND 05 ug/L 04/12/2002 11:36
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 04/12/2002 11:36
Surrogafe(s)
Trifluorotoluene 824 58-124 % 04/12/2002 11:36
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 93.0 50-150 % 04M12/2002 11:36

STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 7 of 13




Submission #: 2002-04-0201

Test Method:

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021
Batch QC report
Prep Method: 5030

Method Bilank

MB: 2002/04/15-01.02-003

Water QC Batch # 2002/04/15-01.02
Date Extracted: 04/15/2002 08:46

SEVERN.
"SERVICES

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1096
www, stl-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

x a— = CA DHS ELAP#1084
Compound Result Rep.Limit Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 04/15/2002 08:46
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/15/2002 08:46
Toluene ND 05 ug/L 04/15/2002 08.46
Ethy! benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/15/2002 08:46
Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ug/L 04/15/2002 08:46
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 04/15/2002 08:46
Surrogate(s)

Trifluorotoluene 86.1 58-124 % 04/15/2002 08:46
4-Bromofluorcbenzene-FID 98.0 50-150 % 04/15/2002 08:46
STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 8 of 13




Submission #: 2002-04-0201

Test Method: 8021B

Batch QC report

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Prep Method: 5030

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD)

LCS:  2002/04/12-01.02-004 Extracted: 04/12/2002 09:17 Analyzed: 94/12/2002 09:17
LCSD: 2002/04/12-01.02-005 Extracted: 04/12/2002 09:51 Analyzed: 04/12/2002 09:51

Water

QC Batch # 2002/04/12-01.02

SEVERN

© SERVICES -

STL San Franclsco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1096
www. stl-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

—
CA DHS ELAP#1094
Compound Cone. [ug/L] Exp.Cone. [ug/L] Recovery RPD | Ctrl.Limits [%] Flags
LCS LCSD LCsS LCSD LCS | LCSD |[%] | Recover | RPD | LCS [LCSD
Benzene 93.8 89.1 100.0 100.0 938 89.1 |51 | 77123 20
Toluene 935 89.4 100.0 100.0 93.5 89.4 |45 |78-122 20
Ethyl benzene 97.4 2931 100.0 100.0 974 93.1 |45 70-130 20
Kylene(s) 287 276 300 300 95.7 92.0 |3.8 | 75125 20
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 458 436 500 500 9t.6 §7.2 58-124

STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, inc.

Page 9 of 13




Submission #: 2002-04-0201

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021 . SERVICES.
Batch QC report
STL San Francisco
Test Method: 8015M Prep Method: 5030 1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566
Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2002/04/12-01.02 Tel 925 484 1919
LCS:  2002/04/12-01.02-006 Extracted: 04/12/2002 10:26 Analyzed: 04/12/2002 10:26  Fax 925484 108
LCSD: 2002/04/12-01.02-007 Extracted: 04/12/2002 11:01 Analyzed: 04/12/2002 11:01 www.chromalab.com
L
CA DHS ELAP#1094
Compound Canc. [ug/L] Exp.Conc. [ug/t] Recovery RPD | Ctrl.Limits [%] Fiags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS | LCSD {[%] Recover | RPD | LCS | LCSD
Gasoline 529 503 500 500 1058 | 1006 (5.0 75-125 20
Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 525 520 500 500 105.0 | 104.0 50-150

SYL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 10 of 13




Submission #: 2002-04-0201

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021 - SERVICES -

Batch QC report

STL San Francisco

Test Method: 8021B Prep Method: 5030 1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566
Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/N_CSD} Water QC Batch # 2002/04/15-01.02 Tel 926 484 1919
LCS:  2002/04/15-01.02-004 Extracted: 04/15/2002 09:21 Analyzed: ga/15/2002 0g:21) [ 925464 1096
LCSD: 2002/04/15-01.02-005 Extracted: 04/15/2002 09:56 Analyzed: 04/15/2002 09:56 www.chromalab.com
N -
CA DHS ELAP#1094
Compound Conc. [ugi) Exp.Canc. {ug/L} Recovery RPD | Ctrl.Limits [%] Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LGS | LCSD |[%] | Recover | RPD | LCS |LCSD
Benzene 80.5 83.6 100.0 100.0 905 | B&G [21 §77-123 |20
Toluene 90.2 89.1 100.0 100.0 go.2 | B9 (12 |78-122 |20
Ethyl benzene 835 93.1 100.0 100.0 g35 | 931 |04 |70-130 |20
Xylene(s) 277 277 300 300 923 | 923 |00 |75125 |20
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 433 411 500 500 86.6 82.2 58-124

STL San Francisco is a parl of Severn Trent Laborateries, Inc. Page 11 of 13




Submission #: 2002-04-0201

Test Method: 8015M

Batch QC report

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Prep Method: 5030

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD)

LCS: 2002/04/15-01.02-006 Extracted: 04/15/2002 10:31 Analyzed: 04/15/2002 10:31
LCSD: 2002/04/15-01.02-007 Extracted: 04/15/2002 11:05 Analyzed: 04/15/2002 11:05

Water

QC Batch # 2002/04/15-01.02

' SEVERN

SERVICES

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1096
www.stl-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP#1094

Compound Conc. [ugfL] Exp.Conc. [ug/L] Recovery RPD | Gtrl.Limits [%] Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LGS | LCSD |[%] | Recover | RPD | LCS | LCSD

Gasoling 530 521 500 500 106.0 | 104.2 (1.7 | 75-125 20

Surrogate(s)

4-Bromofluorobenzene | 499 512 500 500 998 | 1024 50-150

STL San Francisca is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, lnc.

Page 12 of 13



Submission #: 2002-04-0201

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Legend & Notes

STL San Francisco

1220 Quarry Lane
Test Method: 8021B Prep Method: 5030 Pleasanton, CA 94566
8015M
Tel 925 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1096
www. stl-inc.com
www_chremalab.com

Analyte Flags
dp CA DHS ELAP#1094

Sample contains discrete peak in addition to gasaline.

Analyte Flags
g

Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match our gasoline standard

STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 13 of 13
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